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CODES:

1. THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE,

ALL LATEST GOVERNING CODES (I1BC), CODE AMENDMENTS, AND LATEST STANDARDS ADOPTED BY THE

ROUTT COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO THESE CODES.
2. ALL REFERENCES IN THESE DRAWINGS, DETAILS, AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE FROM THE 2018
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

PLUMBING:
1. ALL PLUMBING WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE & ACCESSIBLE
AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES STANDARDS (ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009)
2. PLUMBING CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SUBMIT PLUMBING DRANWINGS INCLUDING:
a. POTABLE WATER DISTRIBUTION PIPING DESIGN, MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
DETAILS
b. DRAIN, WASTE AND VENT (DY) PIPING DESIGN, MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION
DETAILS
¢. PLUMBING FIXTURE AND APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS AND LOCATIONS.
d. LOCATION AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR BACKFLOW PREYENTION DEVICES

MECHANICAL:
1. ALL MECHANICAL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE
2. MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SUBMIT WET STAMP MECHANICAL DRANWINGS
INCLUDING:
a. HEATING AND COOLING SYSTEM APPLIANCE SPECIFICATIONS
YENTILATION AND PRODUCT-CONVYEYING EXHAUST EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS
APPLIANCE YENTING DETAILS.
COMBUSTION AIR DETAILS
DUCT AND PLENUM SYSTEM DESIGN, MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION DETAILS
FIRE, SMOKE AND RADIATION DAMPER LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS
FUEL-GAS PIPING DESIGN, MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTALLATION DETAILS

Q© -0 & o T

3.THE UNIT SHALL BE HEATED BY ELECTRIC COVE HEATERS.

ELECTRICAL:
1. DRANWINGS PROVIDES ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.
2. YERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SINITCHES, AND THEIR LOCATIONS WITH OWNNER
3. INSTALLATION OF WIRING AND RELATED FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH 2020 IEC
4. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AND SUBMIT WET STAMP ELECTRICAL DRANWINGS
INCLUDING:
a. PANEL SCHEDULE
b. LOAD CALCULATIONS JUSTIFIED BACK THROUGH SERVICE
¢. ENERGY CODE JUSTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE (IF REQUIRED)
5. VERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR EQUIPMENT WITH THE ONNER AND MANUFACTURE
6. VERIFY ALL MECHANICAL SYSTEM ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURER

GENERAL NOTES:

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.
15.
16.

. ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS MUST BE VERIFIED BY THE BUILDER IN THE FIELD. UNKNOWN AND YARIED
CONDITIONS MAY BE FOUND. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY STRUCTURAL CONDITIONS FOUND TO
VARY FROM THAT INDICATED BY THE STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS. DESIGN REVISIONS MAY BE REQUIRED.

. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT SITE CONDITIONS ARE CONSISTENT WITH THESE PLANS
BEFORE STARTING NORK.

. ALL DIMENSIONS ON STRUCTURAL DRANWINGS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL
DRANWINGS. ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE DESIGNER AND
ENGINEER FOR CORRECTION.

. THE ENGINEER/DESIGNER SHALL BE CONSULTED FOR CLARIFICATION IF SITE CONDITIONS ARE
ENCOUNTERED THAT ARE DIFFERENT THAN SHOWN, IF DISCREPANCIES ARE FOUND IN THE PLANS OR
NOTES, OR IF A QUESTION ARISES OVER THE INTENT OF THE PLANS OR NOTES.

. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS OF THE LOCAL
GOVYERNING AUTHORITY, AND SHALL OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL REQUIRED PERMITS, FEES, AND
INSPECTIONS, WITH THE EXCEPTION OF PERMITS AND FEES REQUIRED FOR PLUMBING, MECHANICAL,
AND ELECTRICAL; WHICH IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE RESPECTIVE SUB-CONTRACTORS.

. WORK NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAILED SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE SAME QUALITY AS SIMILAR
WORK THAT 1S DETAILED.

.WRITTEN DIMENSIONS AND SPECIFIC NOTES SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED DIMENSIONS
AND GENERAL NOTES.

. CO-ORDINATE ALL OPENINGS THROUGH FLOORS, WALLS AND ROOFS WITH THE MECHANICAL AND
ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS AND WITH THE FRAMING LAYOUT.

. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL DIMENSIONS (INCLUDING ROUGH

OPENINGS).

VERIFY SUBSTITUTED MATERIALS WITH THE ENGINEER ORWITH ASCEND DESIGN & CONSTRUCTION.

THE MATERIAL SIZES NOTED ON THE PLANS ARE MINIMUM AND CAN BE SUBSTITUTED WITH STRONGER

MATERIALS FOR EASE OF CONSTRUCTION OR ESTHETICS.

THE DESIGNERS RESPONSIBILITY IS LIMITED TO THE ITEMS SHOWN ON THE DESIGN DRANWINGS.

OBTAIN THE DESIGNERS SPECIFIC WRITTEN APPROVAL PRIOR TO DEVIATING FROM THESE DRANWINGS.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO FOLLOW THE APPLICABLE SAFETY CODES AND

REGULATIONS DURING ALL PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION. OBSERVYATION VISITS TO THE SITE BY THE

ENGINEER AND THE DESIGNER SHALL NOT INCLUDE INSPECTION OF THE CONTRACTOR'S MEANS,

METHODS, TECHNIQUES, SEQUENCES FOR PROCEDURE OF CONSTRUCTION, OR THE SAFETY

PRECAUTIONS AND THE PROGRAMS INCIDENT THERE TO.

CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE AND BEAR ANY FINES OR PENALTIES FOR CODE, ORDINANCE,

REGULATION OR BUILDING PROCESS VIOLATIONS.

INSURANCES SHALL BE IN FORCE THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE BUILDING PROJECT.

ALL TRADES SHALL MAINTAIN A CLEAN WORK SITE AT THE END OF EACH WORK DAY.

SEE ADDITIONAL NOTES CALLED OUT ON OTHER SHEETS.

DESIGN NOTES:

. ALL EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x6 (5 1/2") FRAMED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
. ALL INTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE 2x4 (3 1/2") FRAMED UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
.WALLS, SOFFITS, AND UNDER STAIR SURFACE IN AN ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS

SHALL HAVYE 1/2" GYPSUM BOARD.

. APPROYED NUMBERS OR ADDRESSES SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR ALL NEW BUILDINGS IN SUCH A

POSITION AS TO BE PLAINLY VISIBLE AND LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET OR ROAD FRONTING THE
PROPERTY (R321.1)

BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS

2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE
2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONSERVATION CODE
COMMERCIAL ZONE 7

OCCUPANCY GROUP:
B - BUSINESS (LOWER FLOOR) EXISTING
R-2 - RESIDENTIAL (UPPER FLOOR) EXISTING

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
V-B - UN-SPRINKLERED

AREA'S
UNIT AREA:
UNIT 1: 470 SQ. FT.
UNIT 2: 110 5Q. FT.

DRANWING INDEX

SHEET TITLE PAGE
Al COVER PAGE 1
A2 EXISTING FLOOR PLAN 2
A3 NEW WORK FLOOR PLAN 3
E1 ELECTRICAL PLAN 4

E-MAIL: FRANK@ASCENDDAC.COM

PO BOX 771151 STEAMBOAT SPRINGS, CO 80471

970.679.6861

OAK CREEK WASHHOUSE

INTERIOR TENANT FINISH

211 E MAIN STREET

OAK CREEK, COLORADO 80461

970.646.7601

TEXTER MOUNTAIN CONSTRUCTION

PROJECT NUMBER:
2021.017

DATE:

MARCH 1

DRAWNN BY:

RELEASE DATE:

1,2022

FRANK

PLAN SET

SHEET: 1 of 4




2065 1220DH 1220DH 2065 1220DH

il

O
EP A A A EP A
e 1 X
| T §
T 2 3-23/4"—T 21002304 1" DT RTEAN (B 6'-3" - 210" 15" 102" = 112"
(@) 19 =
i 2 - BATH ¢
S [ S ‘ BN)
| 3
| | N
| l‘ — z
g | -
| S (O
~ 187 1/2" < 5 < 98 1/2" ——— > 2 >3- —> IS ~ Il i D 3
- o . Q S Q <
- 39'-1 N 1 - O 0O
V o U{ ()
UNIT1 0 <~ 5.0 1/2" - i O i
ya
z 3
WALL ELEVATION L o &
E‘I < 11'-4" | |——4-21/2" . 12'-10" \‘5_7 g)
SCALE: 1/4" = 10" BATH S o S %
in 9 m ¥
S L
L
u_l —
- <
© - © >
o _ in
. = Y E 8
S B v R
. Y v o é o
| | ! D . S5
| & i Q S
‘ o ® X N
| A n
= | = o o ﬂ
2 ‘ \ \ g ] y ®
| N *
& - 114" | | 175"
b v
P32 e e3>l V2" 10 1 >l 315 1120 > [10"<— 3 — 1< 2.a" <310 14" >ten] 104 ][
< 175" > < 114" >
LINIT 2 LINIT 1 Bl
= a G 5
||
WALL ELEVATION 2/ S
E2 3 3 . Q I
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" Q in | 3 S
|| ¢ |
o " [ E4) a
: S = \A2) N
N | UNIT 1 5 % UNIT 2 o
| | [ ] Elj A Y || ‘d_l'l
\ \ EH i; A || %
: * a : >
| | 2 N 3
o
||
- L ~ 9«
-5 ” e : | | %
_ I
’ | 1 3 T
: ==L
" " v on s Anlar An N —
<322 0 2 s e a2 > O 22 X : Z
- 114" > < 175" > Y E
UNIT 1 UNIT 2 A m -
L= S
Z 5
WALL ELEVATION o G
E3 Z 5
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0" 1 %
— N
_ =z
o 2 N E 2
- v z O
N 1 z 5
. \, TTRER
| ] A — w ke
i = Z - &
- . i —
| S ) Q — o
— | I ‘ez ]
§ o I \2/

PROJECT NUMBER:
2021.011
DATE:
MARCH 11, 2022
DRANN B
< 237" > 2' > 13-¢" > FRANK
< o g 1934 310 1/4" 2-8" 32" g le—— 38 12" < 710 172" 1502 32" RELERSEDATE
T T
PLAN SET
54 WALL ELEV ATION Y Y S
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
310311FX 3066 T11310FX 3066
FLOOR PLANS V4 EX]STING SHEET: 2 of 4
20

SCALE: 1/2" =1"-0"




ELECTRIC COVE HEATER, YERIFY LOCATIONS &

/REQUIREME{NTS WITH MECHANICALI. CONTRACTOR

7ﬁ—‘ - ]

e

CABINET SIDE

|

| PANEL (]

’ MICRO ’I

COOKTOP "

n3015

W361824

JIiml

‘ CONDUCTION

]

DN

<——&'-0 5/8"

S e—3 i e 5 —— >

N1

WALL ELEVATION

EXIST

EXIST FRAMED WALL

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRASH

z‘ L

1

ELECTRICAL PANEL \

N2

<~ 94 1/2"

WALL ELEVATION

I 5: ’<_3|_1n_> <

1 0"

RELOCATE

MURPI—H_BFD

EXIST FRAMED WALL

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3 € 24—

-

|t

CI304TS/

A

N3

3068

1 11_5"
UNIT 1

~— 40 1/2" —>1<

Y

WAILL ELEVATION

13-5 1/2"

SCALE: 1/4" =1"-0"

Y

SB36

ELECTRIC COVE HEATER, YERIFY LOCATIONS &
REQUIREMENTS WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

\

231_-'"

A
A
\)
}
A

13"6"

YY

WALL ELEVATION

3q|_1 "

— |

Elongated Toilet ‘
\ /

SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"

2068

3068

U182490L

S5B422234

GLASS SHOWER DOOR

101_1 "

-
>

A

UNIT 1

WALL ELEVATION

2q|_1 "

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
| |

—

g

3068

M2436R

<—8'-0 5/8"

\

A

N6

16'-0 1/2" >

WALL ELEVATION

A

3'—>

\EXIST CONC FLOOR SLAB

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

3DB249

SB24R

|-

RELOCATE ELECTRICAL PANEL

1-6 1/2"»‘4— 2'—»‘-41'-6 1/2">
20205C

~—2-01/2" T-«— 2 —»‘4— 20 1/2"
20205C

3069

| ﬁ
I
I
|
I
| | \J = |/ ~
I /
(RS | | | EXIST ELECTRICAL PANEL
- ||
3 I
; | kiTecHEN B BATH
| © S R
N < S— g R
T T T T I o
S | W 9 ) T ,
Q 60 1/ || = 51 ROCE
g d- | |
i - —_ —on — — — — — — — 1 — — — — — 7 1
o | . |
NEWSINK DRAIN ™ I} . [ |
L e 1 n_ _ _|
THROUGH FLOOR | cuT ExIST CONC FLOOR I
Il FOR NEW PLUMBING WASTE
|'=.=O | LINES TIE INTO EXIST
I |
L | 6LASS SHONER
| ! DOOR
I | \ m
At &2/
1
~ 3>
X
©
)
N
~ 115" > < 176" >
Refer \
2x6 PLUMBING WALL ‘
. &2/ 1135 S¢
0
% |
Living
Y
NEW (2) LAYERS OF 5/¢" FIRE RATED A
ELECTRIC COVE HEATER, VERIFY DRYWALL ON CEILING, TYPICAL ] I
LOCATIONS & REQUIREMENTS IITH o e
/ MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR wl
Owner Occupied Y
EXIST 2x4 FRAMED WNALL
o W/ NEW 5/8" FIRE RATED DRYWALL, EACH SIDE
A NEW (2) LAYERS OF 5/8" FIRE RATED
DRYWALL ON CEILING, TYPICAL EXIST CLOSET UNDER STAIRS
W/ NEW 5/8" FIRE RATED DRYWALL
X
(I
N in
o
n
&
A
-9
A
| 1
N
X
(I
N i
o
® 18" 4 2 32" I 31" < 5 1< 5 1< 32" 1-3"
Y
A
7 &
{] a
4040DC 3060 50356FX EXIST
NEW INSULATED STEEL DOOR
FLOOR PLANS, NEW WORK PLUMBING MECHANICAL ELECTRICAL

SCALE: 1/2" =1"-0"

PLUMBING SUPPLY, WASTE, AND YENTING TO BE
DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED BY PLUMBING CONTRACTOR.

VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS.

HEAT LOAD CALCULATIONS & EQUIPMENT SIZING TO BE
DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED BY MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR.
VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS.

ELECTRICAL OUTLETS, SINITCHING & LIGHTING TO BE
DESIGNED AND SUBMITTED BY ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.
VERIFY ALL REQUIREMENTS.
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ELECTRICAL:

1. DRANWINGS ARE SCHEMATIC ONLY.

2. INSTALLATION OF WIRING AND RELATED FIXTURES SHALL COMPLY WITH NEC 2020 LATEST ADDITION

3. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN EACH SLEEPING ROOM AND OUTSIDE OF EACH SLEEPING
AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON EACH
ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DINELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS. (R314) ALL SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE LISTED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE W/
THE PROVISIONS OF THE 2018 IRC AND THE HOUSE HOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA

/» EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL

/
/
/

EXISTING ELECTRICAL PANEL —

12
. LIGHT, VENTILATION, AND HEATING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE W/ (R303)
. OVERHEAD EXHAUST HOODS SHALL COMPLY WITH (M1504)
. YERIFY ALL ELECTRICAL FIXTURES, SINITCHES, AND THEIR LOCATIONS WITH OWNNER
. ALL BRANCH CIRCUITS THAT SUPPLY 125-YOLT, SINGLE-PHASE, 15-AND 20-AMPERE OUTLETS INSTALLED IN
DWELLING UNIT BEDROOMS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN ARC-FAULT CIRCUIT INTERRUPTER LISTED TO
PROVIDE PROTECTION OF THE ENTIRE BRANCH CIRCUIT (E3802.11)
8. SEE E3602 FOR SPECS ON GFIC RECEPTACLES
9. ALL APPLIANCES & UTILITIES TO HAYE DEDICATED CIRCUITS. SEE MFG'S SPECS. FOR REQUIREMENTS
10. ALL YENTILATION FANS SHALL BE ON TIMER SWITCHES, UNO. |

4 & U

y

B EP S\

11. CIRCUITS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH ONNER PRIOR TO WIRE INSTALLATION.

12. FINAL STYLE & COLORS FOR SINITCHES, TIMERS & DIMMERS SHALL BE VERIFIED WITH HOME OWNNER. OUTLET FOR
13. ALL FIXTURES TO BE SELECTED BY ONNER. YERIFY ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS WITH MANUFACTURES. DISHWASHER AT FLOOR
14. ALL LIGHTING SHALL BE DIMABLE LED, UNO.

AUDIO: -
VERIFY ANY AUDIO EQUIPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER AND INSTALL PER MANUFACTURES
INSTRUCTIONS. SWITCHED OUTLET /

FOR DISPOSAL

DATA/ CABLE:

VERIFY ANY DATA, CABLE, & SECURITY EQUIPMENT AND REQUIREMENTS WITH OWNER AND INSTALL PER I
MANUFACTURES INSTRUCTIONS.

OUTLET FOR MICROWAVE
IN CABINET ABOVE

220 OUTLET IN CABINET /
FOR CONVECTION
COOKTOP

O

ELECTRICAL LAYOUT IS SCHEMATIC ONLY. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL OUTLETS AS REQUIRED
TO MEET MINIMUM CODE REQUIREMENTS.

OWNNER SHALL DO AWALK-THRU WITH RELEVANT CONTRACTORS & INSTALLERS TO
YERIFY THE EXACT LOCATION & HEIGHTS FOR OUTLETS, LIGHTS, SNITCHES, CABLE,

DATA, PHONE, AUDIO, YACUUM, ETC. ... |

UNO - ALL SINITCHES TO BE 48" ASF.
INTERIOR OUTLETS TO BE 15" ASF.

o O
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